

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

ANTHONY COOK,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S240153

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G050907
San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. WHCSS1400290
The Honorable Katrina West, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUN 12 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
*JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 183595
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN
Deputy Solicitor General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5897
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Jeff.Laurence@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	8
Introduction.....	8
Statement.....	9
A. Legal Background.....	9
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	12
Argument.....	15
There Is No Apparent Statutory or Precedential Basis for Using Habeas Corpus to Provide a Superior Court Hearing Pursuant to <i>Franklin</i> , and Doing So Would Raise Significant Practical Concerns.....	15
A. A Writ of Habeas Corpus Has Historically Been Reserved for Claims of Unlawful Restraint.....	15
B. The Remand Remedy Adopted on Direct Appeal in <i>Franklin</i> Was Not Predicated on an Underlying Illegality or Unlawful Restraint.....	20
C. The Court of Appeal Did Not Identify a Valid Basis for Finding Habeas Jurisdiction.....	22
D. While <i>Franklin</i> 's Record-Supplementing Hearing Procedure is Appropriate for Cases on Direct Appeal, It Raises Significant Legal and Practical Concerns in the Habeas Context.....	25
1. There is no clear legal foundation for <i>Franklin</i> hearings on habeas corpus.....	26
2. Authorizing <i>Franklin</i> hearings on habeas corpus raises significant practical concerns.....	28
3. Given the legal and practical considerations, the Court should consider whether to impose reasonable limitations on the availability of any record-supplementing procedure on habeas.....	31
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Charlton v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 858	31
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 213	23
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 333	19
<i>Gomez v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 293	18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48	9, 10, 12
<i>Hill v. United States</i> (1962) 368 U.S. 424	18, 19
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1	22
<i>In re Bonilla</i> (Aug. 17, 2016, S214960) 2016 WL 4432799	22
<i>In re Chessman</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 1	17
<i>In re Crow</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 613	25
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	24
<i>In re Fortenbury</i> (1940) 38 Cal.App.2d 284	16, 18
<i>In re Gomez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 650	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813	17
<i>In re Joe R.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 496	23
<i>In re Johnson</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 290	18
<i>In re Moore</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 68	23
<i>In re Porterfield</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 91	18
<i>In re Sands</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 851	17, 20, 27
<i>In re Williams</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 738	18, 20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 188	19
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 660	19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460 [132 S.Ct. 2455].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 577 U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 718].....	11, 13
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 513	30
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262	9, 10
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	27
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 168	22
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 728	15, 16
<i>People v. Villa</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063	16, 25, 33
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26	27
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 339	18, 19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288	23
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 178	19
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 780	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Evidence Code

§ 452, subd. (c)	27
§ 452, subd. (d)	29
§ 459, subd. (a)	27, 29, 30

Penal Code

§ 187, subd. (a)	12
§ 664	12
§ 1016.5	33
§ 1204	21, 27
§ 1260	22
§ 1473, subd. (a)	15
§ 1473.6	33
§ 3041	10
§ 3041.5, subd. (a)(2)	32
§ 3041.7	33
§ 3046	10, 11
§ 3046, subd. (b)	11
§ 3046, subd. (c)	11
§ 3051	<i>passim</i>
§ 3051, subd. (b)	10, 11
§ 4801	10
§ 4801, subd. (c)	11
§ 12022.53, subd. (c)	12
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	12, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment	13
Eighth Amendment	9, 10, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Com. on Appropriations, Rep. on S.B. 260 (2013- 2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended Aug. 12, 2013, p. 2	27, 30
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Code of Regulations, Title 15	
§ 2030, subd. (d)(1)	32
§ 2240	33
§ 2249	32
§ 2251	33
§ 2281, subd. (b).....	32
§ 2402	32
§ 2444	32
§ 2445	32
§ 2446, subd. (c).....	32
Sen. Com. on Appropriations, Rep. on S.B. 261 (2015- 2016 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 24, 2015, p. 1.....	28, 30
Senate Bill No. 260	10, 20, 28
Stats. 2013, ch. 312	27
Stats. 2013, ch. 312, §§ 2, 3 & 5	10
Stats. 2013, ch. 312, § 4.....	10
Stats. 2015, ch. 471	27
Stats. 2015, ch. 471, § 1.....	10
